
    

    
 
 

 

 
 

HUMBOLDT BAY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 

September 11, 2025 
 

 

 
 
 

Ruth Lake 
 

   



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86710296323?pwd=MjZldGxRa08wZ0FWOHJrUlNhZnFLQT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86710296323?pwd=MjZldGxRa08wZ0FWOHJrUlNhZnFLQT09
mailto:office@hbmwd.com
http://www.hbmwd.com/


BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District 

Agenda for Regular and Closed Session Meetings of the Board of Directors 
828 7th Street, Eureka, CA 95501 

AGENDA 
REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING 
Thursday, September 11, 2025 

9:00 a.m. 
828 7th Street 

Eureka, CA 95501 

Time Set Items Subject Time 
None 

1. Call to Order:
1.1 Roll Call 
1.2 Pledge of Allegiance 
1.3 Accept Agenda 

2. Public Comment: Members of the public are invited to address the Board on items
not listed on the agenda that are within the scope and jurisdiction of the District. The
Public may also request an item appearing on the Consent Calendar to be pulled and
discussed separately. At the discretion of the President, comments may be limited to
three minutes per person. The public will be allowed to address items on the agenda
when the Board takes up that item. Under the Brown Act, the Board may not take
action on any item which does not appear on the agenda. The Board of Directors is
limited by State law to providing a brief response, asking questions for clarification,
or referring a matter to staff when responding to items that are not listed on the
agenda.

3. Consent Calendar: These matters are routine in nature and are usually approved by a
combined single motion unless an item is pulled for discussion. Single motion and
vote approving 6 recommendations.
3.1 Approve the Draft Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of August 14, 2025 
3.2 Approve the Draft Minutes of the Special Board Meeting of August 28, 2025 
3.3 Approve Association of California Water Agencies (ACWA) Committee 

Consideration form for Director Rupp 
3.4 Approve Authorization for General Manager to Reject Claims 
3.5 Approve ACWA/JPIA Wellness Grant 
3.6 Approve Transferring to a New Annual Maximum Benefit (AMB) Usual, 

Customary, and Reasonable (UCR) Dental Plan to Replace Delta Dental 
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4. Presentations:  

None. 
 

5. Discussion and Action: 
5.1 Discuss and Consider Approval of Continued Emergency Authorization of 

Emergency Repairs of Water Transmission Pipeline 
5.2 Discuss and Consider Approval of Board Vacancy Interview Process and 

Appointment Procedures 
5.3 Discuss and Consider Approval of Resolution 2025-11 – Approving the Project 

and Accepting Grant Funds Under the SFRA Boating Access Grant – Invasive 
Mussel Response Program 

5.4 Informational Memo - 4th Annual Ruth Lake Cleanup in Celebration of 
National Public Lands Day  

5.5 Discuss and Consider Approval of the Fiscal Year 2024 Audit  
5.6 Discuss and Consider Approval of August Financial Statement & Vendor Detail 

Report 
5.7 Discuss and Consider Approval of Items pulled from Consent Calendar  

 
6. Reports: 

6.1 Staff Reports 
6.1.a Business Report – NONE 
6.1.b Operations Report 
6.1.c Management Report 

 
6.2 Active Committee Reports 

6.2.a Un-Naming the Mad River 
6.2.b Board Policy and Evaluations 
6.2.c Mad River (Baduwa’t) Headwaters 

 
6.3 Director Reports - General Director Comments 

6.3.a Director Woo 
6.3.b Director Wheeler 
6.3.c Secretary/Treasurer Rupp 
6.3.d President Fuller 

 
6.4 Organizations on which HBMWD Serves 

6.4.a Association of CA Water Agencies (ACWA) 
6.4.b Association of CA Water Agencies/Joint Powers Insurance Authority 

(ACWA-JPIA) 
6.4.c Redwood Coast Energy Authority (RCEA) 
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6.4.d Redwood Region Economic Development Commission (RREDC) 
 

7. Discussion of Future Agenda Items: 
7.1 Information Management System 
7.2 Cyber Security Policy 
7.3 Artificial Intelligence Policy 

 
8. Adjournment: 

 
The next Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors will be held at 9:00 am on Thursday, 
October 9, 2025. 





















Humboldt Bay Municipal Water 
District 828 7th Street, Eureka 

Minutes for Special Meeting of the Board of 
Directors  

May 20, 2025 
1:00 pm 

 

1 
 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
1.1  ROLL CALL 

President Fuller called the meeting to order at 5:02 p.m. Director Rupp conducted the roll call.  
Directors Fuller, Rupp, and Wheeler were present. General Manager Michiko Mares, Superintendent 
Dale Davidsen, and Board Secretary Contessa Dickson were also present. Director Woo was absent. 

 
1.2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

President Fuller led the flag salute.  
 
1.3 ACCEPT AGENDA 

ACTION: Motion to accept Agenda 
Maker: Director Wheeler 
Second: Director Rupp 
Vote: 3-0 to approve  

 
2. PUBLIC COMMENT 

No public comment.  
 

3. Discussion and Action: 
ACTION: Motion to approve Resolution 2025-12 – A resolution Authorizing the General Manager 
to Award Contract(s) for Emergency Repairs of Water Transmission Pipeline 
Maker: Director Rupp 
Second: Director Wheeler 
Vote: 3-0 by roll call vote 
Staff reported on the urgent need for emergency pipeline repairs. A change order exceeding the 
$5,000 contract limit was required. Coordination with state officials and the City of Arcata has been 
established, and a permit granted. Repairs are underway with efforts to minimize water outages; a 
public service announcement will be issued. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
The meeting adjourned at 5:29 p.m. 

 
 

Attest: 
 
 

______________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Michelle Fuller, President                 Bruce Rupp, Secretary Treasurer  





Agency Name (DO NOT use acronyms or abbreviations) ACWA Region #

Agency Address Phone

Name Email Address

Committee 1st Choice Committee 2nd Choice Committee 3rd Choice

Name Email Address

Committee 1st Choice Committee 2nd Choice Committee 3rd Choice

Name Email Address

Committee 1st Choice Committee 2nd Choice Committee 3rd Choice

Name Email Address

Committee 1st Choice Committee 2nd Choice Committee 3rd Choice

Name Email Address

Committee 1st Choice Committee 2nd Choice Committee 3rd Choice

Name Email Address

Committee 1st Choice Committee 2nd Choice Committee 3rd Choice

BELOW PLEASE LIST ALL THOSE INTERESTED IN BEING ON ACWA COMMITTEES FOR YOUR AGENCY. 
FOR ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS PLEASE FILL OUT ANOTHER FORM. 

Signature (Agency/District General Manager or Board President signature required) Title Date

QUESTIONS?
Contact acwacommittees@acwa.com 
or (916) 441-4545

 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

www.acwa.com

COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION FORM

Committee member contact information will be shared on the committee roster and is to be used for committee business only.

33

Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District

828 7th Street Eureka, Ca. 95501 707-443-5018

Region 1

Bruce Rupp Rupp@HBMWD.Com

Finanace Committee

Vice Chair

Membership Committee

General Manager 09/11/2025























































































































































































































































HUMBOLDT BAY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT

August 31, 2025 17% Of Budget Year

A. CAPITAL PROJECTS

MTD YTD   % OF

GRANT FUNDED PROJECTS EXPENSES TOTAL BUDGET   BUDGET

1 Grant - TRF Generator 2,727 13,349 1,731,813 1%

(Treatment Facility Project, $1.9M - FEMA, Approved)

2 Grant - Collector Mainline Redundancy Pipeline 0 0 3,200,000 0%

(Treatment/Base Facility Project, $3.2M - FEMA, Approved)

3 Grant - 2x Tank Seismic Retro 1,017,071 1,777,643 3,174,488 56%

3A Grant - 1x Tank (Industrial) Seismic Retrofit (496,727) (1,046,183)

($5.7M - FEMA Approved, Pending Add'l Funding)

4 Adv. Assistance Spillway Seismic Grant 134,939 352,556 1,487,567 24%

($1.5M - FEMA Approved, Pending Add'l Funding

TOTAL GRANT FUNDED CAPITAL PROJECTS 658,010 1,097,364 9,593,868 11%

NON-GRANT FUNDED CAPITAL PROJECTS

5 FY26 Mainline Valve Replacement Program 0 0 100,000 0%

6 Collector 4 Transformer & Switchboard Replacement 0 0 99,000 0%

7 Collector 4 Electrical Sub-Panel Replacements 0 0 14,250 0%

8 Roof Replacement & Modifications to OSG Bldg. 0 0 44,250 0%

9 Modular Training Room and EOC Building 0 0 365,000 0%

TOTAL NON-GRANT FUNDED CAPITAL PROJECTS 0 0 622,500 0%

B. EQUIPMENT AND FIXED ASSET PROJECTS

MTD YTD   % OF

EXPENSES TOTAL BUDGET   BUDGET

10 FY26 Replace ESSEX Administrative Computers 0 0 6,500 0%

11 FY26 Replace Control Computers 0 0 5,250 0%

12 Traffic Control Equipment Upgrades 0 0 1,750 0%

13 Hyster Forklift Fork Extensions 0 0 2,000 0%

14 Replace Unit 7 0 0 76,000 0%

15 Replace Control Servers Essex 0 0 37,750 0%

16 Humboldt Bay Radio Read Meters 0 0 9,500 0%

17 Control Laptops for Electrical Dept 0 0 6,250 0%

18 Replace 35kW Generator 0 0 57,750 0%

19 Replace Chipper 57,294 57,294 67,500 85%

20 Replace Unit 12 60,324 60,324 88,250 68%

21 Replace Control Servers - TRF 0 0 37,750 0%

(Treatment Facility Project) PAGE F-9



HUMBOLDT BAY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT - PAGE 2 OF 5 17% Of Budget Year

August 31, 2025

B.  EQUIPMENT AND FIXED ASSET PROJECTS (con't)

MTD YTD   % OF

EXPENSES TOTAL BUDGET   BUDGET

22 TRF Chlorine Analyzer Replacement Phase 2 of 2 0 0 22,500 0%

(Treatment Facility Project)

23 Purchase Spare Turbidimeter 0 0 8,750 0%

(Treatment Facility Project)

24 FY26 Replace EUREKA Administrative Computers 0 0 6,000 0%

25
AC Units for Headquarters, Bunkhouse & Hydro 

Plant
0 0 10,750 0%

26 Ruth Slide Gate Rm Electl Upgrade & Hyd. Pump Rplt 0 0 10,250 0%

27
Ruth Hydro Weir Vault Modifications & Add Pump 

Cap
0 0 7,400 0%

28 Unit #6 AED Defibrillator 0 0 2,500 0%

29 Ruth Spillway Davit 0 0 5,750 0%

30 Ruth Hydro Emergency and Portable Lighting 0 0 2,000 0%

31 Ruth Hydro Sump Pump Replacement 6,254 6,254 6,500 96%

32 Replace 35kW Standby Generator 0 0 54,000 0%

33 Ruth Lake Decontamination Station 0 0 40,000 0%

TOTAL EQUIPMENT & FIXED ASSET PROJECTS 123,872 123,873 572,650

C. MAINTENANCE PROJECTS

MTD YTD   % OF

EXPENSES TOTAL BUDGET   BUDGET

34 FY26 Pipeline Maintenance 2,904 2,904 14,000 21%

35 FY26 Main Line Meter Flow Calibration 0 0 16,000 0%

36 FY25 Technical Support and Software Updates 0 0 24,000 0%

37 FY26 Generator Services 0 0 3,600 0%

38 FY26 Hazard & Diseased Tree Removal 0 0 8,000 0%

39 FY26 Cathodic Protection 0 0 1,500 0%

40 FY26 Maintenance Emergency Repairs 0 0 50,000 0%

41 FY26 Fleet Paint Repairs 0 0 5,000 0%

42 FY26 12kV Electric System General Maintenance 0 0 10,500 0%

43 FY26 Voice and SCADA Radio Maintenance 0 0 3,000 0%

44 FY26 Safety Certification of Electrical Tools 0 0 2,500 0%

45 FY26 Collector Lube Oil System Maintenance 0 0 4,500 0%

46
FY26 Fleet Vehicle ALL DATA Software Subs & 

CanDo
0 0 3,750 0%

47 FY26 Unit Compliance Testing 0 0 5,000 0%

48 FY26 SB198 Safety Committee Funding 1,462 1,462 5,000 29%

49 Production Flow Meter Calibrations 0 0 9,500 0%

50 Line Shed 4 Roof Replacement 8,965 11,983 57,750 0%

51 Maintenance Shop Roof Replacement 0 0 57,750 0

PAGE F-10









HUMBOLDT BAY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

ENCUMBERED FUNDS RECONCILIATION REPORT

August 31, 2025 MTD YTD AMOUNT

EXPENSES TOTAL ENCUMBERED REMAINING

A. CAPITAL PROJECTS

1E Mainline Valve Replacement Program 0 0 55,173 55,173

2E Retaining Wall for Valve Access 0 0 70,000 70,000

3E Replace Pump 2-2 (Pre-Approved 04/2024) 21,499 22,233 26,713 4,480

4E Peninsula Communications Options 0 0 42,000 42,000

5E Mainline Valve Replacement Program 0 0 50,000 50,000

6E Purchase Collector 4 Transformer 0 0 48,325 48,325

7E Purchase Switchboard for Collector 4 0 0 41,589 41,589

8E Resize Chemical Feed System 0 0 6,304 6,304

9E Storage Barn at Headquarters 0 0 218,108 218,108

B. EQUIPMENT & FIXED ASSET PROJECTS

10E FY25 Replace ESSEX Administrative Computers 0 0 2,978 2,978

11E Telemetry Radio and Antenna Replacement 0 0 14,000 14,000

12E District Lighting Upgrades 0 2,402 11,950 9,548

13E Construction Tooling 0 383 1,473 1,090

14E TRF Filter Gallery Heaters and Air Circulation 0 8,856 9,000 144

15E Air Actuated Chemical Pump 0 2,392 2,000 (392)

16E FY25 Replace EUREKA Administrative Computers 0 0 5,086 5,086

C. MAINTENANCE PROJECTS

17E FY25 Main Line Meter Flow Calibration 0 1,344 15,900 14,556

18E FY25 Technical Support and Software Updates 0 0 6,442 8,000

19E FY25 Hazard & Diseased Tree Removal 3,550 3,550 8,000 1,450

20E FY25 Fleet Paint Repairs 0 0 5,000 51,500

21E TRF Valve Network Upgrade (Phase 2) 0 0 51,500 1,500

22E FY25 Howell Bunger Valve Inspection 1,631 1,631 1,500 87,119

23E Replace Hydro Plant PLC's 18,952 18,952 88,750 (13,952)

24E FY25 Maintenance Emergency Repairs 4,627 4,627 5,000 (4,627)

D. PROFESSIONAL & CONSULTING SERVICES

25E Caselle A/R Module 0 0 5,000 5,000

26E CIP 10-yr Financial Revision and Project Review 0 5,905 22,960 17,055

27E Retail Rate Study 0 0 12,000 12,000

28E 404 Permit Assistance 15,879 25,401 9,131 (16,270)

29E Technical Dam/Spillway Support 0 1,246 189,909 188,663

30E FY25 Cyber Security Maintenance 0 0 5,250 5,250

31E Microsoft 360 Email 1,138 12,404 7,274 (5,130)

32E
Professional Consulting Services for FERC 

Comprehensive Analysis
7,685 38,133 504,865 466,732

33E Shatz Energy Research - Tesla Battery/Generator 0 3,978 14,296 10,318

34E
Samoa Peninsula Coastal Development Permit 

(Change of Scope)
7,824 7,824 40,295 32,471

35E Eureka Cyber Security 9,200 9,200 19489.22 10,289

PAGE F-14

ENCUMBERED FUNDS TOTAL 91,985 170,463 1,617,260 1,440,355





Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District --Monthly Expenses by Vendor Detail Report-- Page:     2
Report dates: 8/1/2025-8/31/2025 Sep 03, 2025  02:25PM

Vendor Name Date Paid Description Amount Paid

          Total BDI - M&S Arcata: 186.47

Blue Star Gas - Sequoia Gas Co.
Blue Star Gas - Sequoia Gas Co. 08/28/2025 Propane for Ruth HQ 280.80

          Total Blue Star Gas - Sequoia Gas Co.: 280.80

BPM LLP
BPM LLP 08/21/2025 Contract for Information Security Assessment Services #25-1483 9,200.00

          Total BPM LLP: 9,200.00

City of Eureka
City of Eureka 08/21/2025 Eureka office water/sewer 139.14

          Total City of Eureka: 139.14

Coastal Business Systems Inc.
Coastal Business Systems Inc. 08/28/2025 Eureka office copy and fax machine 879.03
Coastal Business Systems Inc. 08/28/2025 Essex copy/fax machine 314.33

          Total Coastal Business Systems Inc.: 1,193.36

Coastal Tree Service
Coastal Tree Service 08/28/2025 Hazardous Tree Removal - TRF 3,550.00

          Total Coastal Tree Service: 3,550.00

Corey Borghino
Corey Borghino 08/11/2025 BBQ supplies - Winco 71.49

          Total Corey Borghino: 71.49

Corning Ford
Corning Ford 08/21/2025 2025 Ford F250 XLT - New Unit 12 60,324.48

          Total Corning Ford: 60,324.48

Downey Brand Attorneys LLP
Downey Brand Attorneys LLP 08/21/2025 Legal Fees June 2024 3,225.00

          Total Downey Brand Attorneys LLP: 3,225.00

ESRI, Inc
ESRI, Inc 08/21/2025 Annual GIS Software Maintenance Support 4,865.00

          Total ESRI, Inc: 4,865.00

Eureka Oxygen
Eureka Oxygen 08/21/2025 cylinder rental 132.86

          Total Eureka Oxygen: 132.86

Eureka Readymix
Eureka Readymix 08/21/2025 Sand for TRF sludge beds 443.95





Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District --Monthly Expenses by Vendor Detail Report-- Page:     4
Report dates: 8/1/2025-8/31/2025 Sep 03, 2025  02:25PM

Vendor Name Date Paid Description Amount Paid

Hensel Hardware 08/21/2025 Caulking for Line Shed 4 10.57
Hensel Hardware 08/21/2025 Hardware for pump 2.2 19.14
Hensel Hardware 08/21/2025 Shop suppiles 38.57
Hensel Hardware 08/21/2025 Wallplate at Eureka Office 5.50
Hensel Hardware 08/21/2025 Unit 9 storage box door repairs 8.80
Hensel Hardware 08/21/2025 Fans for sandblasting tent 66.13
Hensel Hardware 08/21/2025 Painting supplies 114.48
Hensel Hardware 08/28/2025 painting supplies 33.63

          Total Hensel Hardware: 875.96

Hensell Materials
Hensell Materials 08/21/2025 Sand blasting media for Pump 2-2 131.98

          Total Hensell Materials: 131.98

Henwood Associates, Inc
Henwood Associates, Inc 08/21/2025 Consultant Services Agreement- June 2025 408.15

          Total Henwood Associates, Inc: 408.15

Humboldt County Treasurer
Humboldt County Treasurer 08/21/2025 Capital Financing Project 45,611.43

          Total Humboldt County Treasurer: 45,611.43

Humboldt Fasteners
Humboldt Fasteners 08/21/2025 Drill bit & marking pen 28.86

          Total Humboldt Fasteners: 28.86

Humboldt Redwood Company, LLC
Humboldt Redwood Company, LLC 08/28/2025 Mt Pierce Lease site 333.41

          Total Humboldt Redwood Company, LLC: 333.41

Humboldt Waste Management Authority
Humboldt Waste Management Authority 08/21/2025 dump fee 97.99

          Total Humboldt Waste Management Authority: 97.99

Jacob Morris Logging Inc.
Jacob Morris Logging Inc. 08/21/2025 Green Waste Disposal 11.70

          Total Jacob Morris Logging Inc.: 11.70

JTN Energy, LLC
JTN Energy, LLC 08/21/2025 Consultant Services Agreement - June 2025 408.15

          Total JTN Energy, LLC: 408.15

Justin Natividad
Justin Natividad 08/11/2025 Per Diem for Travel to certification testing in Redding CA 438.70

          Total Justin Natividad: 438.70



Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District --Monthly Expenses by Vendor Detail Report-- Page:     5
Report dates: 8/1/2025-8/31/2025 Sep 03, 2025  02:26PM

Vendor Name Date Paid Description Amount Paid

Kernen Construction
Kernen Construction 08/21/2025 Base Gravel 529.99

          Total Kernen Construction: 529.99

Mario Palmero
Mario Palmero 08/21/2025 Essex Petty Cash - Supplies 85.78
Mario Palmero 08/21/2025 Essex Petty Cash - Office Supplies 34.00
Mario Palmero 08/21/2025 Essex Petty Cash - Bit Set 6.60
Mario Palmero 08/21/2025 Essex Petty Cash - Supplies 19.83

          Total Mario Palmero: 146.21

McMaster-Carr Supply
McMaster-Carr Supply 08/21/2025 Tyvek coveralls 97.57
McMaster-Carr Supply 08/21/2025 Tyvek suits 98.08

          Total McMaster-Carr Supply: 195.65

Microbac Laboratories, Inc
Microbac Laboratories, Inc 08/04/2025 Lab Tests - FBGCSD 116.00
Microbac Laboratories, Inc 08/04/2025 Lab Tests - Humboldt Bay Retail 116.00
Microbac Laboratories, Inc 08/04/2025 Lab Tests - Humboldt Bay Retail 116.00
Microbac Laboratories, Inc 08/04/2025 Lab Tests - FBGCSD 116.00
Microbac Laboratories, Inc 08/04/2025 Lab Tests - Humboldt Bay Retail 116.00
Microbac Laboratories, Inc 08/04/2025 Lab Tests - FBGCSD 116.00
Microbac Laboratories, Inc 08/04/2025 Lab Tests - Humboldt Bay Retail 136.00
Microbac Laboratories, Inc 08/04/2025 Lab Tests - Humboldt Bay Retail 116.00
Microbac Laboratories, Inc 08/04/2025 Lab Tests - FBGCSD 116.00

          Total Microbac Laboratories, Inc: 1,064.00

Mission Linen
Mission Linen 08/04/2025 maintenance supplies & uniform rentals 86.35
Mission Linen 08/04/2025 maintenance supplies & uniform rentals 84.94
Mission Linen 08/04/2025 maintenance supplies & uniform rentals 87.66
Mission Linen 08/04/2025 maintenance supplies & uniform rentals 58.42
Mission Linen 08/04/2025 maintenance supplies & uniform rentals 11.47
Mission Linen 08/04/2025 maintenance supplies & uniform rentals 87.66
Mission Linen 08/04/2025 maintenance supplies & uniform rentals 114.30

          Total Mission Linen: 530.80

Motion Industries, Inc
Motion Industries, Inc 08/21/2025 10 Gallon Accumulator Bladder 1,631.25
Motion Industries, Inc 08/21/2025 10 Gallon Accumulator Bladder 4,627.01

          Total Motion Industries, Inc: 6,258.26

NAPA AUTO PARTS
NAPA AUTO PARTS 08/28/2025 LED headlights 101.58

          Total NAPA AUTO PARTS: 101.58

North Coast Fabricators
North Coast Fabricators 08/21/2025 Contract for crane service to replace pump 2-2 #25-1736 9,878.78
North Coast Fabricators 08/28/2025 Contract for crane service to replace pump 2-2 #25-1736 10,063.35
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Report dates: 8/1/2025-8/31/2025 Sep 03, 2025  02:26PM

Vendor Name Date Paid Description Amount Paid

          Total North Coast Fabricators: 19,942.13

North Coast Journal, Inc
North Coast Journal, Inc 08/28/2025 Pubilc Notice for Ordinance 26 162.00

          Total North Coast Journal, Inc: 162.00

O&M Industries
O&M Industries 08/28/2025 Building lifting clamp for accumulator tanks 195.35

          Total O&M Industries: 195.35

Optimum
Optimum 08/04/2025 Essex internet 278.97
Optimum 08/04/2025 Essex Phones 87.30
Optimum 08/04/2025 Eureka Internet 210.95
Optimum 08/04/2025 Fieldbrook-Glendale CSD Internet 408.93
Optimum 08/04/2025 TRF Internet 29.96
Optimum 08/04/2025 TRF Internet - Blue Lake SCADA Monitoring 59.90
Optimum 08/04/2025 TRF Internet - Fieldbrook-Glendale CSD 59.90

          Total Optimum: 1,135.91

PACE Engineering, Inc.
PACE Engineering, Inc. 08/21/2025 TRF Generator Project 2,727.00

          Total PACE Engineering, Inc.: 2,727.00

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/19/2025 Eureka Office 174.14
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/19/2025 Jackson Ranch Rd Rectifier 22.82
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/19/2025 HWY 299 Rectifier 57.16
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/19/2025 West End Road Rectifier 249.39
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/19/2025 TRF 7,201.79
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/19/2025 Ruth Hydro Valve Control 50.52
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/19/2025 Ruth Hydro 27.37
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/19/2025 Samoa Booster Pump Station 1,340.10
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/19/2025 Samoa Dial Station 81.26
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/21/2025 Essex Pumping July 2025 1,238.01
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/21/2025 Essex Pumping July 2025 1,760.24
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/21/2025 Essex Pumping July 2025 91,348.48
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/28/2025 Ruth HQ 178.06
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/28/2025 Ruth Bunk House 108.12

          Total Pacific Gas & Electric Co.: 103,837.46

Paso Robles Tank, Inc.
Paso Robles Tank, Inc. 08/21/2025 Samoa Res Seismic Retrofit #25-0755 494,319.91
Paso Robles Tank, Inc. 08/21/2025 Korblex Res Seismic Retrofit #25-0754 517,275.00

          Total Paso Robles Tank, Inc.: 1,011,594.91

Pierson Building Center
Pierson Building Center 08/21/2025 Base board trim for GM office 105.31
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Report dates: 8/1/2025-8/31/2025 Sep 03, 2025  02:26PM

Vendor Name Date Paid Description Amount Paid

          Total Pierson Building Center: 105.31

Platt Electric Supply
Platt Electric Supply 08/21/2025 TRF supplies 272.45
Platt Electric Supply 08/21/2025 Label printer refills 109.02
Platt Electric Supply 08/21/2025 Conduit for signal runs to DW tank 166.49

          Total Platt Electric Supply: 547.96

Points West Surveying Co
Points West Surveying Co 08/21/2025 Spillway & wing wall vertical & horizontal monitoring survey # 7,000.00
Points West Surveying Co 08/21/2025 Vertical monitoring survey #26-0045 4,060.00
Points West Surveying Co 08/21/2025 West Abutment Slide Monitoring Survey #26-0046 6,090.00
Points West Surveying Co 08/21/2025 Survey Data Collection for GEI #26-0116 2,500.00

          Total Points West Surveying Co: 19,650.00

Power Plus
Power Plus 08/28/2025 Repairs to Atlas Copco air compressor 2,127.39

          Total Power Plus: 2,127.39

PPG Architectural Coatings
PPG Architectural Coatings 08/21/2025 Paint for GM office 256.99
PPG Architectural Coatings 08/21/2025 Paint for GM office 45.75
PPG Architectural Coatings 08/21/2025 Paint for pump 2.2 columns 398.70

          Total PPG Architectural Coatings: 701.44

Purchase Power
Purchase Power 08/26/2025 Postage Refill 502.25

          Total Purchase Power: 502.25

RDO Equipment Co
RDO Equipment Co 08/21/2025 2025 Vermeer chipper 57,294.08

          Total RDO Equipment Co: 57,294.08

Recology Arcata
Recology Arcata 08/21/2025 Essex Garbage/Recycling Service - July 2025 866.17

          Total Recology Arcata: 866.17

Recology Humboldt County
Recology Humboldt County 08/21/2025 Eureka office garbage/recycling service - July 2025 110.05

          Total Recology Humboldt County: 110.05

Regional Water Quality Control Boards
Regional Water Quality Control Boards 08/20/2025 401 Permit for Ruth Lake Category A Fee 7,126.00
Regional Water Quality Control Boards 08/28/2025 401 Permit for Essex Project Fee 9,521.00

          Total Regional Water Quality Control Boards: 16,647.00



Humboldt Bay Municipal Water District --Monthly Expenses by Vendor Detail Report-- Page:     8
Report dates: 8/1/2025-8/31/2025 Sep 03, 2025  02:26PM

Vendor Name Date Paid Description Amount Paid

Rexel USA, Inc
Rexel USA, Inc 08/28/2025 Ruth Hydro Plant PLC upgrade project 8,313.52
Rexel USA, Inc 08/28/2025 Ruth Hydro Plant PLC upgrade project 8,354.97
Rexel USA, Inc 08/28/2025 Ruth Hydro Plant PLC upgrade project 1,090.99
Rexel USA, Inc 08/28/2025 Ruth Hydro Plant PLC upgrade project 1,192.41

          Total Rexel USA, Inc: 18,951.89

Safe and Sound Security
Safe and Sound Security 08/04/2025 Monthly help desk/tech support for Dam cameras 67.97

          Total Safe and Sound Security: 67.97

Sanders Roofing Inc
Sanders Roofing Inc 08/21/2025 Line shed 4 roof replacement #26-0049 6,850.00

          Total Sanders Roofing Inc: 6,850.00

Sequoia Construction Specialties
Sequoia Construction Specialties 08/28/2025 OSHG Installation and Integration 24,941.87

          Total Sequoia Construction Specialties: 24,941.87

Shafer's Ace Hardware
Shafer's Ace Hardware 08/21/2025 GM office project 8.81

          Total Shafer's Ace Hardware: 8.81

Six Rivers Communications
Six Rivers Communications 08/21/2025 Programming on Unit 1 radio 75.00
Six Rivers Communications 08/21/2025 Batteries for handheld radios 299.45

          Total Six Rivers Communications: 374.45

Stillwater Sciences
Stillwater Sciences 08/28/2025 404 Permit Assistance #26-0002 13,106.00
Stillwater Sciences 08/28/2025 404 Permit Assistance #25-1610 2,772.70

          Total Stillwater Sciences: 15,878.70

Stoel Rives LLP
Stoel Rives LLP 08/28/2025 Legal Fees - Water Line Maintenance Project (EIR) 2,625.50
Stoel Rives LLP 08/28/2025 Legal Fees - Blue Lake Rancheria 178.00
Stoel Rives LLP 08/28/2025 Legal Fees - Blue Lake Rancheria 9,120.50
Stoel Rives LLP 08/28/2025 Legal Fees - Trinidad Racheria North Mainline 356.00
Stoel Rives LLP 08/28/2025 Legal Fees 178.00
Stoel Rives LLP 08/28/2025 Legal Fees - Trinidad Racheria North Mainline 4,515.50

          Total Stoel Rives LLP: 16,973.50

SWAPE, LLC
SWAPE, LLC 08/21/2025 McNamara & Peepe #26-0006 2,286.25
SWAPE, LLC 08/21/2025 McNamara & Peepe #26-0006 893.75

          Total SWAPE, LLC: 3,180.00
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SWRCB-DWOCP
SWRCB-DWOCP 08/04/2025 D4 Certification Renewal - M. Palmero 105.00
SWRCB-DWOCP 08/21/2025 D2 & T2 Cert Renewal - C Vickrey 360.00

          Total SWRCB-DWOCP: 465.00

Sylvia Lindberg
Sylvia Lindberg 08/21/2025 D. Lindberg Director Fees 53.00

          Total Sylvia Lindberg: 53.00

Thatcher Company, Inc
Thatcher Company, Inc 08/28/2025 TRF chemicals 11,533.69
Thatcher Company, Inc 08/28/2025 Package Deposit Return 1,000.00-

          Total Thatcher Company, Inc: 10,533.69

The Mill Yard
The Mill Yard 08/21/2025 Base board for GM office project 26.28
The Mill Yard 08/21/2025 Gorilla tape 22.04
The Mill Yard 08/21/2025 Park 1 table repairs 58.48
The Mill Yard 08/21/2025 Shop supplies 37.01
The Mill Yard 08/28/2025 Materials for Essex shoring storage trailer 66.14

          Total The Mill Yard: 209.95

The Mitchell Law Firm, LLP
The Mitchell Law Firm, LLP 08/28/2025 Legal Services- July 2025 Assistance Spillway Seismic Grant 93.00
The Mitchell Law Firm, LLP 08/28/2025 Legal Services- July 2025 883.50

          Total The Mitchell Law Firm, LLP: 976.50

The Times-Standard
The Times-Standard 08/28/2025 Digital Ad Free Annual Subscription 343.94

          Total The Times-Standard: 343.94

Thrifty Supply
Thrifty Supply 08/21/2025 Park 4 toilet repairs 10.22
Thrifty Supply 08/21/2025 Unit #2 Turbine repair parts 15.46
Thrifty Supply 08/21/2025 Air release for DW pipeline vault #26 2,373.75

          Total Thrifty Supply: 2,399.43

Transene Company
Transene Company 08/28/2025 TRF chemical supplies 195.18

          Total Transene Company: 195.18

Trinity County General Services
Trinity County General Services 08/21/2025 Pickett Peak site lease - Sept 2025 265.23

          Total Trinity County General Services: 265.23

Trinity County Solid Waste
Trinity County Solid Waste 08/21/2025 Ruth HQ dump fees 27.50
Trinity County Solid Waste 08/21/2025 Ruth Hydro dump fees 27.50
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Trinity County Solid Waste 08/28/2025 Ruth HQ dump fees 23.25
Trinity County Solid Waste 08/28/2025 Ruth Hydro dump fees 23.25

          Total Trinity County Solid Waste: 101.50

U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Heat illness prevention for Ruth work 67.29
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Essex Office Supplies 6.89
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Supplies for Ruth log boom project 97.39
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Essex Office Supplies 83.92
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 DEF for Unit 10 39.66
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Portable car port for sandblasting pump columns 198.44
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Air Actuator 57.67
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Hotel for Backflow training 639.09
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Cross Connection Control Certification 695.00
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 OSHG cleaning supplies 86.91
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Baking soda to neutralize muriatic acid 52.98
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Essex Office Supplies 190.72
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Baking soda to neutralize muriatic acid 83.61
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Spendwise Monthly Subscription 90.00
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Post cards for HB retail 113.68
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Post cards for FB retail 218.62
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Sales tax not charged by vendor 7.25
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Sales tax not charged by vendor 20.63
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Sales tax owed 27.88-
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Cord for computer monitors 38.58
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Adapters for computer monitors 61.72
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Board Lunch July Meeting 178.34
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Ruth Lake Clean Up Promo T-Shirts 500.00
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Certified Postage sent to DWR DSOD 20.80
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Caselle Annual Conference - C. Borghino 649.00
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Caselle Annual Conference - D. Quinn 649.00
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Fuel for District Boat 293.90
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Ruth supplies 81.69
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Adobe Annual Subscription 239.88
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Essex Office Supplies 109.79
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 It software maintenance 27.38
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Gasket material 1,358.71
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Roof anchors 1,788.05
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Magnesium asphalt rake heads 100.01
U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System 08/11/2025 Adaptor cord 38.05

          Total U.S. Bank Corporate Payment System: 8,856.77

United Rentals (North America), Inc
United Rentals (North America), Inc 08/21/2025 Portable air compressor rental for sandblasting pump 2.2 colum 688.93

          Total United Rentals (North America), Inc: 688.93

VALEO Networks
VALEO Networks 08/21/2025 Eureka office monthly computer maintenance 2,150.37

          Total VALEO Networks: 2,150.37

Valley Pacific Petroleum Serv. Inc
Valley Pacific Petroleum Serv. Inc 08/21/2025 Cardlock-Pumping & Control 508.86
Valley Pacific Petroleum Serv. Inc 08/21/2025 Cardlock-Water Quality 508.86
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Valley Pacific Petroleum Serv. Inc 08/21/2025 Cardlock-Maintenance 508.86
Valley Pacific Petroleum Serv. Inc 08/21/2025 Cardlock-HB Retail 132.29
Valley Pacific Petroleum Serv. Inc 08/21/2025 Cardlock-FBGCSD 376.55
Valley Pacific Petroleum Serv. Inc 08/21/2025 Fuel for Ruth 1,000.52

          Total Valley Pacific Petroleum Serv. Inc: 3,035.94

Verizon Wireless
Verizon Wireless 08/21/2025 General Manager 51.96
Verizon Wireless 08/21/2025 Humboldt Bay Retail 13.53
Verizon Wireless 08/21/2025 Fieldbrook Glendale CSD 38.51
Verizon Wireless 08/21/2025 Humboldt Bay IPAD 9.88
Verizon Wireless 08/21/2025 Fieldbrook Glendale CSD IPAD 28.13
Verizon Wireless 08/21/2025 Ruth Area 15.47
Verizon Wireless 08/21/2025 Ruth Hydro 15.47

          Total Verizon Wireless: 172.95

Watt's Cleaning Services
Watt's Cleaning Services 08/21/2025 Eureka Office Cleaning 6/11 & 6/25/25 278.00
Watt's Cleaning Services 08/21/2025 Eureka Office Cleaning 7/9 & 7/23/25 278.00

          Total Watt's Cleaning Services: 556.00

          Grand Totals:  1,682,291.77



























https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/northcoast/water_issues/programs/tmdls/sediment_tmdl_implementation/


https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/cwa401/docs/generalorders/go_wdr401regulated_projects.pdf


https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/fees/water_quality/docs/dredgefillcalculator.xlsm
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/fees/water_quality/docs/dredgefillcalculator.xlsm
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